稅項減少 Decrease in taxation 101,325 91,797

對中期期間溢利的淨影響 Net impact on profit for the
 interim period – –

換算產生的匯兌差額（減少）
 增加

(Decrease) increase in exchange
 differences arising on translation (99,654) 25,403

應佔合營公司匯兌差額增加
 （減少）

Increase (decrease) in share
 of exchange differences
 of joint ventures 99,654 (25,403)

– –

51

For the six months ended 30th June, 2013  截至二零一三年六月三十日止六個月

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Interim Report 2013

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變動的影響摘要
（續）
上述會計政策變動對本集團於緊
接上個財政年度結束時（即二零
一二年十二月三十一日）的財務
狀況的影響披露如下：

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in
accounting policy (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described
above on the financial positions of the Group as at the
end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st
December, 2012 is disclosed as follows:

於二零一二年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2012

應用香港財務
報告準則第11號

Application of
HKFRS 11

於二零一二年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2012
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原先呈列） （重列）

(originally stated) (restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
 物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 17,712,079 (5,122,416) 12,589,663
 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 1,143,767 (293,850) 849,917
 投資物業  Investment properties 53,681 (50,817) 2,864
 於合營公司的權益  Interests in joint ventures – 6,144,740 6,144,740
 於聯營公司的權益  Interests in associates 1,861,428 (103,517) 1,757,911
 可供銷售投資  Available-for-sale investments 26,353 (18,551) 7,802
 商譽  Goodwill 1,676,018 (949,246) 726,772
 經營權  Operating rights 855,615 (572,531) 283,084
 遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 191,682 (76,332) 115,350
 經營權按金  Deposits for operating rights 70,728 (14,519) 56,209
 預付租約款項按金  Deposits for prepaid lease payments 73,022 (46,448) 26,574
 物業、廠房及設備按金  Deposits for property,

  plant and equipment 119,342 (16,068) 103,274
 投資按金  Deposits for investments 208,805 (3,652) 205,153

23,992,520 (1,123,207) 22,869,313

流動資產 Current assets
 存貨  Inventories 747,339 (212,271) 535,068
 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款  Trade and other receivables 4,366,327 (1,192,045) 3,174,282
 應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers

  for contract work 838,189 (516,246) 321,943
 預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 39,540 – 39,540
 應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 33,913 – 33,913
 已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 95,480 (27,457) 68,023
 銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 12,285,555 (1,746,008) 10,539,547

18,406,343 (3,694,027) 14,712,316

52

For the six months ended 30th June, 2013  截至二零一三年六月三十日止六個月

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 | 二零一三年中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in
accounting policy (Continued)

於二零一二年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2012

應用香港財務
報告準則第11號

Application of
HKFRS 11

於二零一二年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2012

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(originally stated) (restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款  Trade and other payables 6,239,457 (1,147,773) 5,091,684

 應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers
  for contract work 5,510,223 (2,855,740) 2,654,483

 應付中間控股公司款項  Amount due to an intermediate
  holding company 45,016 – 45,016

 應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 2,564,673 – 2,564,673

 政府補助金  Government grants 9,545 – 9,545

 銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 239,314 (64,207) 175,107

 應付稅項  Taxation payable 319,516 (94,350) 225,166

14,927,744 (4,162,070) 10,765,674

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

 政府補助金  Government grants 125,826 – 125,826

 銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 5,952,547 (103,857) 5,848,690

 優先票據  Senior notes 5,669,130 – 5,669,130

 其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 195,347 (116,470) 78,877

 遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 724,243 (322,222) 402,021

12,667,093 (542,549) 12,124,544

3. 主要會計政策（續）

上述會計政策變動的影響摘要
（續）

53

For the six months ended 30th June, 2013  截至二零一三年六月三十日止六個月

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED | Interim Report 2013

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in
accounting policy (Continued)

The impact on basic and diluted earnings per share on the
adjustments arising from change in accounting policy in
relation to the application of HKFRS 11 is disclosed in note 2.

4. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has identified two operating and reportable